The President

Palikir, Pohnper
Federated States of Micronesia

2/-29%
September 2 ra , 2020

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina
Speaker
Twenty-First Congress

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following act, which I have signed to become Public Law No.
21-175:

Congressional Act No. 21-184, entitled: “AN ACT TO FURTHER
AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-70, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC
LAWS NOS. 18-98,18-112, 18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-41, 19-52, 19-73,
19-82, 19-101, 19-114, 19-139, 20-07, 20-16, 20-36, 20-52, 20-84, 21-15,
21-113 AND 21- 123, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF, TO
CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING
PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF
POHNPEI STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Thank you.

President

Xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
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Office of the Chief Clerk
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August 5204 , 2020

His Excellency David W. Panuelo
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act
No. 21-184, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO.
18-70, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-98, 18-112,
18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-41, 19-52, 19-73, 19-82,
19-101, 19-114, 19-139, 20-07, 20-16, 20-36, 20-52,
20-84, 21-15, 21-113 AND 21-123, BY AMENDING SECTION
4 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS
PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE
PEOPLE OF POHNPEI STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES”,
which was passed by the Twenty-First Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia, Seventh Special
Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State
delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,
Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 21-184
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-280
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TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION
AUGUST 17 - 21, 2020
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An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-70, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS
NOS. 18-98, 18-112, 18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-41, 19-52, 19-73, 19-82, 19-101, 19-114, 19-139,
20-07, 20-16, 20-36, 20-52, 20-84, 21-15, 21-113 AND 21-123, BY AMENDING SECTION 4
THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED
THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL
PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF POHNPEI STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: ESMOND B. MOSES

DATE: AUGUST 20, 2020

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN - AUGUST 20, 2020

FIRST READING: — AUGUST 20, 2020

SECOND READING: — AUGUST 21, 2020
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~—Liwiana Kamon Ibanis

Chief Clerk, FSM Congress
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ACT NO. 21-184

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-280)

We hereby certify that on August 21 the foregoing act passed
Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-First Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2020,
by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required
under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of Micronesia.

s

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia
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TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2020 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-280

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 18-70, as amended by Public Laws Nos.
18-98, 18-112, 18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-41, 19-52, 19-73, 19-82, 19-101,
19-114, 19-139, 20-07, 20-16, 20-36, 20-52, 20-84, 21-15, 21-113 and
21-123, by amending section 4 thereof, to change the use of certain
funds previously appropriated therein, for the purpose of funding public
projects and social programs for the people of Pohnpei State, and for
other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1 Section 1. Section 4 of Public Law No. 18-70, as amended by
2 Public Laws Nos. 18-98, 18-112, 18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-52 and

3 20-36, 20-52 and 20-84, is hereby further amended to read as

4 follows:

5 “Section 4. Of the sum of $5,100,000 appropriated by

6 this act, $1,450,000 is apportioned for public projects
7 and social programs in the state of Pohnpei.

8 State of Pohnpei ..ceeeeeerecececececcannan S 1,450,000
9 (1) At-Large.ccccccecccccscscccsccccscoscncs 400,000
10 (a) Hosting of Micro Games..... coees 174,965
11 (b) Nanmand, Salapwuk road improvement 40,035
12 (c) Eirike road pave overlay........ 30,000
13 (d) U Road improvement.......ccceeee 30,000
14 (e) Madolenihmw road improvement.... 30,000
15 (f) Kolonia road improvement........ 20,000
16 (g) Road equipment and purchase..... 60,000
17 (h) Outer Islands water

PUBLIC LAWNo. 2 1- 175



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

21-280
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

catchment improvement .....ccceeeeeeens cees $
(2) Election District No. l...ceeeeceoces
(a) Tomwara loOPeeeeeeeetsceccaacccs

(b) Vehicle purchase€....ccceeeecees .

(c¢) Kapinga bridge.....cieeecececene

(d) Nukuoro farming rehabilitation..

(e)
(f)
(9)
(h)
(1)

Election District No. 1 subsidy.
Sapwuafik water system .........
Pohnpei Export Association .....
Palikir Elementary School awards

St. Paul Elementary School subsidy

(j) LED/solar lights project........

(k) Nanmadap road improvement..... .

(1) Pohras Bridge — Sokehs..........

(m) Nukuoro office phone debt and
reconnection fee....cceeiiiiicieieecennnne .o

(n) PUC Water/Power Sokehs Pah Project

(o) Kapinga Community House maintenance

(p) Beautification project....... ces

(q) Sokehs Ridge invasive plants removal
project......... cececsone ceeseevresccccsrrves

(t)
(u)

Apwerahn road paving......... oo
Mercedes building supplemental..
Boats/outboard motor............

Likie community house repair....

2 0f 5

PUBLIC LAW No.

15,000

350,000

105,722
20,000
10,000

10,000
60,000
20,000
16,000

7,278

21- 175



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

21-280

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(3) Election District No. 2......¢0000.. 8

(a)
relocation
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(£)
(9)
(h)
(1)
(3)
(k)
(1)
(m)
(n)
(o)
(p)
()
(r)
(s)
(t)
(a)
(v)

(w)

Nintok (Rehntu) road

Nanmwoat (Epwitek) road upgrade.
Salapwuk School road paving.....
Areu Pah road paving......cec...
Nan Rohi (Pehleng) road upgrade.
Koapinmwoamwi road paving.......
Nan Madol access road upgrade...
Pahnsapw (Section 4) road upgrade
Women activities/programs.......
Youth activities/programs.......
Agriculture Fair....cceceeeeeess
Purchase of coral materials.....
Paies bridge (Kitti).eeeeoveooss
Woau Kutoar road........... coeoe
Soakoaroan (Pehleng) road upgrade
Lohd road paving....ceeceee. coas
Soamwoai (Section 1) water system
Dioan (Kitti) water system......
Purchase of pvc pipeS.cceeecccsen
Water well drilling...eeeeeee e
Mwudokalap power lin€......ceee.
Alekot power supplement ........

Nan Pwoaren Ais (Madolenihmw)

350,000

40,000

-0-
50,000
25,000

-0-
25,000
10,000
10,000
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CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-280
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road UPgrade .c.cceeeeecccsoscosccccsscosnnes $
(x) Students’ financial assistance .
(y) Administrative support

services (ED#2) (POL, Utilities, Communication)
(z) Outreach and advocacy program...
(aa) Madolenihmw Municipal Inauguration
(ab) Teachers’ CPR and First Aid

training & certification.........cccicee.ee

(4) Election District No. 3.....ccveeenee

(a) Youth Organizations’ Activities,

transportation and other needs.............
(b) School supplies....... ceeesssanse
(c) Students support fund...........
(d) Medical referral support........
(e) Senior citizen support .........
(f) Mwoakilloa Municipal

Government subsidy............ cesecsecsenas
(g) ED#3 Community water projects...

(h) Renewal energy/solar equipment

supplies from Remote communities...... cecne
(i) ED#3 office subsidy........ ceees
(j) ED#3 road pavement....ceeeeeeees
(k) Parem school office.............

(1) Pingelap Municipal

Government sSUbSidy ..cecceeeececcccccccscse cesne

4 of 5

10,000

14,000
45,000
10,000

20,000
350,000

30,000
30,000
10,000
15,000

5,000

15,000

25,000

20,000
30,000
55,000
20,000

15,000
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CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-280

1 (m) Nett Municipal Government subsidy $ 15,000
2 (n) U Municipal Government subsidy,

3 PROVIDED THAT, 55% of the funding is for

4 Executive branch, 30% for the Council and 15%

5 for £he JUAdICLAL Y isinseicieinanigiFanivapin 15,000
6 (o) Road maintenance & beautification 50,000"
7 Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the

8 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

9 Dbecoming law without such approval.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

David W. Péhuefb
President
Federated States of Micronesia
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