

The President

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

> PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-3 **FSM CONGRESS**

September 7th, 2020

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker **Twenty-First Congress** Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following act, which I have signed to become Public Law No. 21-175:

Congressional Act No. 21-184, entitled: "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-70, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-98,18-112, 18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-41, 19-52, 19-73, 19-82, 19-101, 19-114, 19-139, 20-07, 20-16, 20-36, 20-52, 20-84, 21-15, 21-113 AND 21-123, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF POHNPEI STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Thank you.

David W. Panuelo

Sincerely

President

Xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA



P.O. Box PS 3

Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

FSM CONGRESS

August <u>26</u>, 2020

His Excellency David W. Panuelo President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 21-184, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-70, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-98, 18-112, 18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-41, 19-52, 19-73, 19-82, 19-101, 19-114, 19-139, 20-07, 20-16, 20-36, 20-52, 20-84, 21-15, 21-113 AND 21-123, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF POHNPEI STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES", which was passed by the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-393 FRIJ CONGRESS

TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION AUGUST 17 - 21, 2020

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-70, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-98, 18-112, 18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-41, 19-52, 19-73, 19-82, 19-101, 19-114, 19-139, 20-07, 20-16, 20-36, 20-52, 20-84, 21-15, 21-113 AND 21-123, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF POHNPEI STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: ESMOND B. MOSES

DATE: AUGUST 20, 2020

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - AUGUST 20, 2020

FIRST READING: - AUGUST 20, 2020

SECOND READING: - AUGUST 21, 2020

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

> PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-393 **FSM CONGRESS**

ACT NO. 21-184

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-280)

We hereby certify that on August 21 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 18-70, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 18-98, 18-112, 18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-41, 19-52, 19-73, 19-82, 19-101, 19-114, 19-139, 20-07, 20-16, 20-36, 20-52, 20-84, 21-15, 21-113 and 21-123, by amending section 4 thereof, to change the use of certain funds previously appropriated therein, for the purpose of funding public projects and social programs for the people of Pohnpei State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

SE; I	T ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1	Section 1. Section 4 of Public Law No. 18-70, as amended by
2	Public Laws Nos. 18-98, 18-112, 18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-52 and
3	20-36, 20-52 and 20-84, is hereby further amended to read as
4	follows:
5	"Section 4. Of the sum of \$5,100,000 appropriated by
6	this act, \$1,450,000 is apportioned for public projects
7	and social programs in the state of Pohnpei.
8	State of Pohnpei\$ 1,450,000
9	(1) At-Large 400,000
10	(a) Hosting of Micro Games
11	(b) Nanmand, Salapwuk road improvement 40,035
12	(c) Eirike road pave overlay 30,000
13	(d) U Road improvement 30,000
14	(e) Madolenihmw road improvement 30,000
15	(f) Kolonia road improvement 20,000
16	(g) Road equipment and purchase 60,000
17	(h) Outer Islands water

1	catchment improvement\$	15,000
2	(2) Election District No. 1	350,000
3	(a) Tomwara loop	-0-
4	(b) Vehicle purchase	-0-
5	(c) Kapinga bridge	-0-
6	(d) Nukuoro farming rehabilitation	20,000
7	(e) Election District No. 1 subsidy.	-0-
8	(f) Sapwuafik water system	-0-
9	(g) Pohnpei Export Association	10,000
10	(h) Palikir Elementary School awards	-0-
11	(i) St. Paul Elementary School subsidy	5,000
12	(j) LED/solar lights project	6,000
13	(k) Nanmadap road improvement	20,000
14	(1) Pohras Bridge - Sokehs	40,000
15	(m) Nukuoro office phone debt and	
16	reconnection fee	-0-
17	(n) PUC Water/Power Sokehs Pah Project	105,722
18	(o) Kapinga Community House maintenance	20,000
19	(p) Beautification project	10,000
20	(q) Sokehs Ridge invasive plants removal	
21	project	10,000
22	(r) Apwerahn road paving	60,000
23	(s) Mercedes building supplemental	20,000
24	(t) Boats/outboard motor	16,000
25	(u) Likie community house repair	7,278

1	(3) Elec	tion District No. 2\$	350,000
2	(a)	Nintok (Rehntu) road	
3	relocation		40,000
4	(b)	Nanmwoat (Epwitek) road upgrade.	-0-
5	(c)	Salapwuk School road paving	50,000
6	(d)	Areu Pah road paving	25,000
7	(e)	Nan Rohi (Pehleng) road upgrade.	-0-
8	(f)	Koapinmwoamwi road paving	25,000
9	(a)	Nan Madol access road upgrade	10,000
10	(h)	Pahnsapw (Section 4) road upgrade	10,000
11	(i)	Women activities/programs	-0-
12	(t)	Youth activities/programs	-0-
13	(k)	Agriculture Fair	6,000
14	(1)	Purchase of coral materials	-0-
15	(m)	Paies bridge (Kitti)	-0-
16	(n)	Woau Kutoar road	10,000
17	(0)	Soakoaroan (Pehleng) road upgrade	10,000
18	(p)	Lohd road paving	20,000
19	(g)	Soamwoai (Section 1) water system	10,000
20	(r)	Dioan (Kitti) water system	5,000
21	(s)	Purchase of pvc pipes	10,000
22	(t)	Water well drilling	10,000
23	(u)	Mwudokalap power line	10,000
24	(v)	Alekot power supplement	-0-
25	(w)	Nan Pwoaren Ais (Madolenihmw)	

1	road upgrade\$	10,000
2	(x) Students' financial assistance .	-0-
3	(y) Administrative support	
4	services (ED#2) (POL, Utilities, Communication)	14,000
5	(z) Outreach and advocacy program	45,000
6	(aa) Madolenihmw Municipal Inauguration	10,000
7	(ab) Teachers' CPR and First Aid	
8	training & certification	20,000
9	(4) Election District No. 3	350,000
10	(a) Youth Organizations' Activities,	
11	transportation and other needs	30,000
12	(b) School supplies	30,000
13	(c) Students support fund	10,000
14	(d) Medical referral support	15,000
15	(e) Senior citizen support	5,000
16	(f) Mwoakilloa Municipal	
17	Government subsidy	15,000
18	(g) ED#3 Community water projects	25,000
19	(h) Renewal energy/solar equipment	
20	supplies from Remote communities	20,000
21	(i) ED#3 office subsidy	30,000
22	(j) ED#3 road pavement	55,000
23	(k) Parem school office	20,000
24	(1) Pingelap Municipal	
25	Government subsidy	15,000

1	(m) Nett Municipal Government subsidy \$ 15,000
2	(n) U Municipal Government subsidy,
3	PROVIDED THAT, 55% of the funding is for
4	Executive branch, 30% for the Council and 15%
5	for the Judiciary
6	(o) Road maintenance & beautification 50,000'
7	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
8	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
9	becoming law without such approval.
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	Sept 7th, 2020
15	
16	
17	
18	wy who were
19	David W. Panuelo President
20	Federated States of Micronesia
21	
22	
23	
24	

25